Be
Different.
Simin Gaman Aria
1
Safety Cautions:
• It is necessary to install and operate only informed and trained people.
• Before starting the installation operation, read this instruction carefully.

12.2 Certified product identification of device
Kind of Products:  Infra-red and Ultraviolent flame detector series
Type Designation:  ATEX (II 2G Ex db IIC T6 Gb)
Max. Power Consumption:  9.6 W
Max. Current:   300 mA
Output:   0-20 mA
Useful lifetime:  10 Years
12.3 Applied Standards
IEC 61508 Part 1-7:2010
Functional Safety of E/E/PE safety Related System
EN 54-10: 2002 and EN 54-10/A1:2005
Fire Detection and fire alarm systems
Part 10: Flame Detectors-point detectors
EN 50130-4:2011
No. Description
1 Electrostatic discharge (operational)
2 Radiated electromagnetic fields (operational)
3 Conducted disturbances induced by electromagnetic fields (operational)
4 Fast transient bursts (operational)
5 Slow high energy voltage surge (operational)
  SFD-1000 Installation and Operation Manual
19
Address: Northern Unit, Floor 8, No. 23, Karimkhan Street, Tehran, Iran
Email: Info@SGAgroups.com
Websites: Www.sga-safety.ir
Tele: +98-21-88865724-Fax:  +98-21-88864430
12.4 Safety Parameters
Safety Function:
The Safety Function of the flame detector series SFD-1000 is defined by detect flames in which
carbon dioxide (CO2) is produced in combustion process and announces this over 4-20 mA analog
output.
Characteristics as per IEC 61508-2010:
SIL 2
HFT (Intern) 0
Device Type B
Mode of Operation Low Demand
Average ambient temperature Max: 60 ֯C
Mean Time to repair 0 h
Proof-test Interval 365 days
Safety Relevant Parameters
Parameter For SU (UV/IR)
λS (FIT) 2271.1234
λD (FIT) 7520.3318
λDU (FIT) 280.75
λDD (FIT) 7239.5817
SFF 97.13
DC 96.26%
PFDavg (1oo1) 1.23 x 10-3
PFD%_SIL2  12.29%
PFDavg (1oo2) 2x 10-6
PFD%_SIL3 0.02%
Remarks:
- Failure rates of the electronic components as per Siemens SN 29500, calculated based upon an
ambient temperature of 60 °C and statistical data of the sensor elements
- The calculation was performed based on a proof-test interval T1 = 365 days
12.5 Guidelines for configuring, installing, operating and service
The alert conditions according to SIL 2 is implemented by Alert signal via 20 mA current loop.
12.6 Conditions for Safe Operation
1. The flame detector shall consist only of the approved hardware and software modules.
  - Software Version: 0001
  SFD-1000 Installation and Operation Manual
20
Address: Northern Unit, Floor 8, No. 23, Karimkhan Street, Tehran, Iran
Email: Info@SGAgroups.com
Websites: Www.sga-safety.ir
Tele: +98-21-88865724-Fax:  +98-21-88864430
  - Hardware Version : 0001
2. The 24 V power supply must fulfill the requirements for PELV/SELV of EN 60950.
3. The automatic BIT (built-in test) must be activated.
Using the 0-20 mA Interface for Alerting:
The following parameters shall be set: